

No. 22-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OWL CREEK ASIA I, L.P., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Bruce Bennett
JONES DAY
555 S. Flower St.,
50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Chané Buck
JONES DAY
4655 Executive Dr.,
Suite 1500
San Diego, CA 92121

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
C. Kevin Marshall
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Counsel for Owl Creek Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Procedural History	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With <i>Collins</i> On The Same Government Action At Issue Here, As Well As With Other Decisions Of This Court And The Courts Of Appeals	13
A. A Claim For Compensation Of Shareholders For The Transfer Of Their Rights To The Government Is Direct Under Longstanding Federal Law	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. A Claim Based On Harm To A Subset Of Shareholders Due To Reallocation Of Equity Is Direct Under Longstanding Federal Law	20
C. This Court’s Analysis In <i>Collins</i> , Of The Same Shareholder Injury-In-Fact As Here, Is Consistent With And Reinforces Longstanding Federal Law	23
D. The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong	26
II. Review Of The Federal Circuit’s Decision Is Important, For Its Own Sake (Particularly In Light Of <i>Collins</i>) And Because Of Its Implications, And This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle.....	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit (Feb. 22, 2022)	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims (Mar. 9, 2020) (<i>Fairholme</i>).....	58a
APPENDIX C: Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims (June 8, 2020) (<i>Owl Creek</i>).....	162a
APPENDIX D: Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims (June 8, 2020) (<i>Appaloosa</i>).....	228a
APPENDIX E: Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims (June 8, 2020) (<i>Mason</i>).....	293a
APPENDIX F: Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims (June 8, 2020) (<i>CSS</i>)	358a
APPENDIX G: Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims (June 8, 2020) (<i>Akanthos</i>)	424a
APPENDIX H: Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Federal Claims (June 26, 2020) (<i>Cacciapalle</i>).....	489a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A&D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	29
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Breswick & Co.</i> , 353 U.S. 151 (1957)	2, 10, 11, 20, 23, 26, 27
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 325 U.S. 385 (1945)	2, 15, 18, 20, 25, 28
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	34
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	31
<i>Brookfield Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Rosson</i> , 261 A.3d 1251 (Del. 2021)	17
<i>Cal. Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018)	28
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008).....	22
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	9, 16, 18, 30, 33
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Alcan Aluminium Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	27
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	18, 30
<i>Horwitz v. Balaban</i> , 112 F. Supp. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1949).....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Venrock Assocs.</i> , 348 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2003).....	22
<i>Knapp v. Bankers Sec. Corp.</i> , 230 F.2d 717 (3d Cir. 1956)	16
<i>Lochhead v. Alacano</i> , 697 F. Supp. 406 (D. Utah 1988).....	21
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	19, 23
<i>Maiz v. Virani</i> , 253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2001).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Me. Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020).....	34
<i>Meland v. WEBER</i> , 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Piszel v. United States</i> , 833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Pittsburgh & W. Va. Ry. Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 281 U.S. 479 (1930).....	2, 14, 15, 18, 20, 25, 28
<i>Poptech, L.P. v. Stewardship Inv.</i> <i>Advisors, LLC</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D. Conn. 2012).....	17
<i>Preseault v. I.C.C.</i> , 494 U.S. 1 (1990).....	29
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Bogert</i> , 250 U.S. 483 (1919).....	20
<i>Shenker v. Laureate Educ., Inc.</i> , 411 Md. 317 (2009).....	22
<i>Shidler v. All Am. Life & Fin. Corp.</i> , 775 F.2d 917 (8th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Smith v. Sperling</i> , 354 U.S. 91 (1957).....	21
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. United States</i> , 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	17, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 282 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002)	21, 26
<i>Swanson v. Traer</i> , 354 U.S. 91 (1957)	21, 28
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	17, 22, 25
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	23
<i>Waterview Mgmt. Co. v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 105 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	27
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. V	3
12 U.S.C. § 4501 <i>et seq.</i>	4
12 U.S.C. § 4617	4, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1254	3
28 U.S.C. § 1295	3
28 U.S.C. § 1346	3
28 U.S.C. § 1491	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 <i>Cox & Hazen on Corporations</i> (2d ed. 2003)	18
12B Fletcher Encyclopedia of the Law of Corps. (Sept. 2021 update)	22
13 Fletcher Encyclopedia of the Law of Corps. (Sept. 2021 update)	22
J.W. Verret, <i>Treasury Inc.: How the Bailout Reshapes Corporate Theory and Practice</i> , 27 Yale J. on Reg. 283 (2010)	33, 34
